

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO          Court Address: 2 East 14th Avenue          Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals, Div. 2          Opinion by Judge Bernard; Rothenberg and Carapelli, JJ.,          concurring          Court of Appeals No.: 06CA2260</p> <p>District Court, City and County of Denver          Judge Michael A. Martinez, Presiding          No.: 6CV10876</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners:</b>  <b>CURIOUS THEATRE COMPANY, a Colorado non-profit company; PARAGON THEATRE, a Colorado non-profit company; and THEATRE13, INC., a Colorado non-profit company,</b></p> <p><b>Respondents:</b>  <b>COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT; and DENNIS E. ELLIS, Executive Director</b></p>	<p><b>CASE No.: <u>08-SC-351</u></b></p>
<p><b>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado:</b>          Christopher P. Beall, #28536          Levine Sullivan Koch &amp; Schultz, L.L.P.          1888 Sherman Street, Suite 370          Denver, Colorado 80203          (303) 376-2400 / Fax - (303) 376-2401          Email - CBeall@lskslaw.com          In cooperation with the American Civil Liberties Foundation of Colorado</p> <p>Mark Silverstein, #26979          ACLU Foundation of Colorado          400 Corona Street          Denver, Colorado 80218          (303) 777-5482</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE          AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. As A Generic Proposition, There Can Be No Dispute That Article II, Section 10 Provides Greater Protection To Free Speech Than The Federal First Amendment.....	5
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Distinction Based On A Public Health Rationale For The Smoking Ban Is Devoid Of Any Textual Basis in Article II, Section 10.....	13
C. The Applicable Standard Under Article II, Section 10 Is Whether The Smoking Ban Imposes A Material Burden On A Core Constitutional Value.....	19
D. The Smoking Ban Impermissibly Imposes A Material Burden On The Core Constitutional Value Of Protecting Speech On A Matter Of Public Concern.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*AAFCO Heating & Air Conditioning Co. v. Northwest Pubs., Inc.*, 321 N.E.2d 580 (Ind. App. 1974)..... 16

*Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.*, 980 P.2d 846 (Cal. 1999) ..... 1

*Arndt v. Koby*, 309 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.*, 819 P.2d 55 (Colo. 1991)..... 5, 12, 14, 16, 18, 23

*Bowers v. Loveland Publ’g Co.*, 773 P.2d 595 (Colo. App. 1988) ..... 7

*Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy*, 81 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Colo. 2000)..... 12

*Burns v. McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co.*, 659 P.2d 1351 (Colo. 1983) ..... 7

*Castaldo v. Stone*, 192 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Colo. 2001) ..... 12

*Cent. Colo. Water Conservancy Dist. v. Simpson*, 877 P.2d 335 (Colo. 1994)..... 10

*CF&I Steel, L.P. v. United Steel Workers of Am.*, 23 P.3d 1197 (Colo. 2001)..... 5

*Charnes v. DiGiacomo*, 200 Colo. 94, 612 P.2d 1117 (1980)..... 11

*Cooper v. People ex rel. Wyatt*, 22 P. 790 (1889) ..... 6, 8, 13, 14, 15

*Curious Theatre Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Public Health & Environment*, \_\_ P.3d \_\_, 2008 WL 732113 (Colo. App. Mar. 20, 2008), *cert. granted in part*, No. 08SC351, 2008 WL 5064860 (Colo. Dec 02, 2008) ..... 2, 13

*Davenport v. Garcia*, 834 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. 1992) ..... 17, 21

*Denver Publ’g Co. v. City of Aurora*, 896 P.2d 306 (Colo. 1995)..... 5

*Diversified Mgmt., Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.*, 653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1983) 6, 7, 16

*Ex parte Hickey*, 12 Miss. (4 S. & M.), 1845 WL 1999 (1845) ..... 14

*Fort v. People ex rel. Coop. Farmers’ Exch., Inc.*, 81 Colo. 420, 256 P. 325 (1927) ..... 6

*Gilbert v. Med. Econ. Co.*, 665 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 8

*Greeley Publ’g Co. v. Hergert*, No. 05-00980, 2006 WL 1581754 (D. Colo. June 6, 2006)..... 12

*Holliday v. Regional Transp. Dist.*, 43 P.3d 676 (Colo. App. 2001) ..... 6

*In re Hearings Concerning Canon 35*, 132 Colo. 591, 296 P.2d 465

(1956).....	6, 16
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 1046 (Colo. 1998).....	10
<i>K. Gordon Murray Prods., Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 125 S.E.2d 207 (Ga. 1962).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Colo. Rockies Baseball Club, Ltd.</i> , 941 P.2d 266 (1997).....	5
<i>Lewis v. McGraw-Hill Broad. Co.</i> , 832 P.2d 1118 (Colo. App. 1992).....	8, 23
<i>Lorenz v. State</i> , 928 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996).....	5
<i>Miles v. Ramsey</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 869 (D. Colo. 1998).....	8
<i>Parrish v. Lamm</i> , 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988).....	6
<i>People v. Berger</i> , 185 Colo. 85, 521 P.2d 1244 (1974).....	6
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 94 P.3d 624 (Colo. 2004).....	22
<i>People v. Corr</i> , 682 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1984).....	11
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 773 P.2d 1059 (Colo. 1989).....	6, 16
<i>People v. Haley</i> , 41 P.3d 666 (Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>People v. Lamb</i> , 732 P.2d 1216 (Colo. 1987).....	10
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 989 P.2d 757 (Colo. 1999).....	9
<i>People v. May</i> , 886 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1994).....	10
<i>People v. Oates</i> , 698 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1985).....	11
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<i>People v. Seven Thirty-Five East Colfax, Inc.</i> , 697 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1985) ...	6, 22
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....	11
<i>People v. Unruh</i> , 713 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1986).....	11
<i>People v. Vance</i> , 933 P.2d 576 (Colo. 1997).....	10
<i>People v. Vaughan</i> , 183 Colo. 40, 514 P.2d 1318 (1973).....	6
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991).....	10
<i>Pierce v. St. Vrain Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 944 P.2d 646 (Colo. App. 1997).....	6
<i>Price v. State</i> , 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Quigley v. Rosenthal</i> , 327 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Ramsey v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Colo. 2005).....	8
<i>Sanger v. Dennis</i> , 148 P.3d 404 (Colo. Ct. App. 2006).....	11
<i>Saxe v. Bd. of Trustees of Metro. State College</i> , 179 P.3d 67 (Colo. App. 2007).....	11
<i>Saxe v. Bd. of Trustees of Metro. State College</i> , No. 07SC301, 2008 WL 698945 (Colo. Mar. 17, 2008).....	11
<i>Seible v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 782 P.2d 805 (Colo. App. 1989).....	8
<i>Sky Fun 1, Inc. v. Schuttloffel</i> , 27 P.2d 361 (Colo. 2001).....	8
<i>Sky Fun 1, Inc. v. Schuttloffel</i> , 8 P.3d 570(Colo. App. 2000).....	8

<i>Smiley’s Too, Inc. v. Denver Post Corp</i> , 935 P.2d 39 (Colo. App. 1996).....	8
<i>State v. Morrill</i> , 16 Ark. 384 (1855).....	9
<i>Storey v. People</i> , 79 Ill. 45 (1875).....	14
<i>Student v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 756965, 24 Media L. Rep. 2527 (BNA) (Colo. App. Aug. 29, 1996).....	8
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	5, 9, 12
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union v. Ute City Tea Party Ltd.</i> , 2000 WL 1575536, 28 Media L. Rep. 2075 (BNA) (Colo. Dist. Ct. (Pitkin Cty. Feb. 10, 2000).....	8, 16
<i>Vanderhurst v. Colo. Mountain College Dist.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (D. Colo. 1998).....	12
<i>Walker v. Colo. Springs Sun, Inc.</i> , 188 Colo. 86, 538 P.2d 450 (1975).....	7
<i>Williams v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 943 P.2d 10 (Colo. App. 1996).....	23
<i>Z-J Gifts D-2, LLC v. City of Aurora</i> , 93 P.3d 633 (Colo. App. 2004).....	6
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1979).....	9

**Federal Cases**

CAL. CONST., art I, § 2 .....	1
COLO. CONST., art. II, § 10 (1876).....	5, 18

**Statutes**

§ 16-12-102(1), COLO. REV. STAT. (1993) .....	10
---	----

**Other Authorities**

Randall T. Shepard, <i>The Maturing Nature of State Constitution Jurisprudence</i> , 30 VAL. U. L. REV. 421 (1996).....	20
